




1 – Have any of the following kept you from using public outdoor spaces in the community?

530

69
129

29 20

103

washrooms



Not enough stairs/
elevators 

Hard to get at 
spaces - not 
accessible 

Not enough 
public washrooms

Hard to get 
parking

Hard to read signs

712

29
78

691

99

29

590

191

37 40

445

344

660

122

35

2 – Have any of the following kept you from using public 
buildings in the community?



There are enough police 
patrols in my 

neighbourhood to make 
me feel safe

Police respond 
quickly to calls

I live in a neighbourhood 
that is safe from abuse,

vandalism and crime

200

352

290

191

399

258

66

348

425

3 – Please share your opinion about each of the following statements



745

97

4 – Have you had to call the police in the past 2 years?



Information, courses or 
programs about crime 

prevention

A program where you can 
call police or firefighters to 
check your home for safety 

and crime prevention

A neighbourhood watch or 
same kind of program in 

your neighbourhood

127

258

4

113

224

504

287

144

411

5 – As far as you know does your community have the following?



6 – How do you usually travel around the community? 
(check the one you do most often) 

(165)

(30)

(7)

(13)

(579)

(1)

(19)

(2)

(23)

Combination of above (7)



7 – Do you own a car truck or motorcycle?

744

95



8 – Have any of the following kept you from using your vehicle as 
much as you would like for getting around in the community?

Parking is too expensiveNot enough parking Problems with traffic Problems with snow 
removal

Roads and streets in 
poor condition

377 357

13

481

235

26

586

126

23

343
380

21

358 357

27



9a – Have any of the following kept you from walking, running, 
jogging or biking to get around in the community?

535

33

253

446

329

43



9b – Have any of the following kept you from walking, running, 
jogging or biking to get around in the community?

I do not want to run or jog 
or I cannot. 

I do not want to bike or I don’t 
own a bike. 

0



10 – Do you want to use busses? 

486

344



11 – Have any of the following kept you from using busses as much 
as you want to get around in the community?

Not enough bus routes Busses are too 
expensive

Poor info about 
schedules, not enough 
shelters or they are in 

poor condition

Long delays Poor connections

117

206

28

259

47 37

128

183

42

117

170

63
79

202

54



12 – Do you want to use taxis?

505

303



13 – Have any of the following kept you from using taxis as much as 
you want to get around in the community?

1931

285 287

33
16

223

99

18



14 – Do you use a wheelchair?

787

42



15 – When you want to get around in the community, have any of the following
kept you from using busses or shuttles that are made for wheelchairs?

11

12

9

11

10
9

20

4

7



16 – In your opinion, does your community have the following?

Housing that is made 
for aging adults

Different types of houses for 
seniors that are affordable 

and in good condition

Low cost services such as 
lawn mowing and snow 
removal for aging adults

Home repair workers who 
do good work, are 

affordable and show up on 
time

325

261

224

369
400

322

120

208

313

76

399

357



17 – As far as you know does your community have the following?

A guide that lists home 
repair and upgrade workers 
and companies who have a 

good track record 

Support (financial and other) 
for older adults to install 

safety features

Support (financial and other) 
for older adults to help with 

home repairs and upkeep 

369

28

450

282

79

484

322

488

35



18 – How important is it for you to be able to live in 
your own home without special help as you age? 

419

24

320
76



19 – What type of housing are you living in now?

House on its 
own lot 

574

Condo 35 (4.3%)

Apartment in an all ages 
building 88 (10.2%)

Apartment in an older adult 
building 48 (5.8%) 

Assisted 
living home

4 (0.5%)

Row house, town house 
or garden home

57 (6.7%)

Mini home 
25 (3.1%)

Granny suite on a lot with 
another home

6 (0.7%)

Misc description of 
apartment (basement, 

top floor, etc.)
9



20 – Do you currently live in your own home?

691 158



21 – Do you expect that any of the following might stop you from being 
able to stay in your home in the coming years? (check all that apply)

Poor health

Home upkeep and repairs

Lower income 

Property upkeep and repairs

Taxes

Personal safety - crime

Monthly expenses

Unable to get services
(shopping, pharmacy, etc.) 



22 – Do you think you will need to make any of the following changes 
to your home so that you can stay there as you age?

Improve your ability to get 
around (ramp, chairlift, 

elevator, wider doorways, etc.)

337

Make changes to the bathroom 
for safety (grab bars, handrails, 

higher toilet, etc.)

243
224

240

422

146

586

108 99

Putting a bedroom, bathroom or 
kitchen on the first floor



23 – As far as you know are the following cost-saving 
programs available for seniors in your community?

Help with the cost 
of rent

Help with the cost 
of property taxes 

Help with the cost 
of power bills

Help with the cost 
of home heating

Lower prices for 
public transit 

263

79

489 

295

80

461

278

111 

459

82

268

485

119

310

405



24 – Do you pay rent or do you own the place you are living? 

671

174



25 – Do you plan to move to a different type of housing in the future? 

133

58

237

158

248



Condo 
51

Apartment in an all ages 
building 62

Apartment in an older adult 
building 

197

Nursing home
8 (1.4%)

Granny suite on a lot with another home
23 (4.1%)

Mini home
5 (0.7%)

Assisted living home
72

Other
34 (7.4%) 

House on its own lot 
49

Row house, town house or garden home
79

Recreational Vehicle 
4 (0.7%)

26 – What type of housing would you look for?



27 – Where would your future home most likely be?

207

58

106

216



28 – If you had to move and had your choice, would you want to stay 
in the same neighbourhood or sub-division where you are living now?

149

153

129

407



29 – In the last 3 months, have you gone to any of the following?

Cultural Activity

Group/social activity in your neighbourhood 

Faith, religious or spiritual activity 

Group/social activity outside neighbourhood

Special event social or launch

Group learning activity 

Theatre, music or art performance  

Group physical exercise activity 

I have not gone to any of these things  



30 – Do any of the following keep you from taking part in social, 
cultural or recreational activities?

19
117

685

16

696

87

698

81

689

58
145

587

31

281

496

62
27

576

56

622

146
23

155



31 – How much do you know about the following activities for adults 
aged 50+ in your community?

153

492

449

170

335

218
196

219

133

485

364

406

61

176

462

282

421

138
99

403

51

200

456

329



32 – Please say whether or not you are satisfied with these activities.

85

135

214

388

134

220

42

207

152

396

48

569

107
71

97

193
153

235

68

158

209

365

45

406
450

54

365

144

427

147

57 59



33 – Does your community usually make you feel the following ways?

145 167 153

381

294

522

147 

282

403



34 – Do you feel the following statements are usually 
true in your community?

Seniors are asked by public 
(municipal) staff, voluntary 

groups and businesses about 
how to serve them better.

There are activities in the 
community that welcome 
people of all ages to take 

part together.  

Seniors are able to take part 
in activities that include 

people from other cultures 
and countries. 

89

485

240
261

219

331

75

434

299



35 – Are you regularly treated with respect in your community by the following groups?

Staff in business and stores Public (municipal) staff Children under 12 Youth 12-20 Family members Neighbours Older adults outside 
your community 

61

762

3524

728

85
51

643

148
94

593

153
14

804

23 18

791

36 14

747

80



36 – Have any of the following been used to make 
you feel that you do not belong in your community?

692

147
12 17

810

17 8 8
73

742

14 13 24108

697

139
47

770

17
53

708

11

9 18

41

42
9

36

765

35

788

17 6 12

721

14

764

33 0 19

739

66
18



37 – In the last 6 months, have you volunteered to help with a 
community event or a community group?

311

525

11



38 – As far as you know does your community have the following?

478

140

224
193

133

513

213

122

504

198 171

468

178

579

447

103

292

87



39 – If you were given a chance to volunteer for 
something you enjoyed, would you volunteer? 

43

614

156



40 – Do any of the following keep you from volunteering?

Cost too muchMy health/
ability to get around

Not enough time No transportation Not enough thanks Not enough chances
to volunteer 

Not at the right 
time of day 

Can’t find the right 
opportunities for my skills 

No training for what 
I want to do

No easy ways to find 
information about volunteering 

375

691

588

49 32 66
117

462

227

79

484

155 135

546

50

178

413

212
154

373

32

617

84 67

686

72 19

145

14

630



41 – Are you retired?

250

561

14



42 - Are you thinking about delaying your retirement?

24

26 98

87

24



43 – As far as you know does your community have the following?

240

87

513

230

42

563

204

76

567



44 – In the last 12 months, how did you usually get the information you needed about 
your community? (check all that apply)

Friends or family members 
Public meetings 

Internet (email, website, social media)
Radio

Television

Flyers 
Posters 

Mail 
Word of mouth 

Newspaper
Church bulletin

Library



45 – How would you most like to get information you need about 
your community? (check up to 3 choices)

Radio

Television

Posters 
Flyers 

Word of mouth  

Newspaper
Church bulletin

Library

Friends or family members 
Public meetings 

Internet (email, website, social media)

Mail 



46 – As far as you know does your community have the following?

Easy to find information from public 
(municipal) staff about all types of 
programs and services for seniors  

East to use-, person-to-person 
telephone service with information 

about programs and services for seniors

A description (on paper) of 
programs and services for seniors 

with large print and plain language

221

171

451

273

51

520

227

87

530



47 – As far as you know does your community have any services 
(groups or organizations) that can help seniors get access to the following?

Health care Home support (foot care, 
meals, housekeeping, etc.)

Help with preparing for 
Emergencies

(floods, ice storms, etc.)

Emergency hotline End-of-life support 
(hospice, home care for the dying)

232

441

82

526

305

164
212

467

120

272

171

238

430

91

448



48 – In your opinion, can you get the following in your community?

806

10 31
13

809

26 91

691

59



49 – Do you ever find that you don’t have enough money to buy 
healthy food after you pay your bills?

668

150

23



50 – Do you use any of the following food programs?

Free or low-cost 
nutrition advice

Seniors’ day discounts 
at grocery stores

Low-cost bulk food 
buying program

Meals on Wheels Community 
gardens

Food bankCommunity 
kitchen

Church suppers 

676

166

810

29

718

120

749

88 11

828 787

22

617

217

368

476



51 – Do you grow vegetables or fruit on your own property?

558

293



52 – Do you go to any of the following when you need health care?

Emergency roomMental heal care (social workers, 
councillors, psychologists, 

psychiatrists, etc.)

Family doctor Nurse practitioner Team practice (doctor, nurse, 
dietitian, social worker all 

working in the same office)

Community health clinic Walk in clinic or 
after hours clinic 

Non-traditional health care 
workers (chiropractors, 

naturopaths, etc.)

Traditional aboriginal 
medicine or healing

18 105

676 650

62 59 37

708

41 28 33

705

38 40 23

233 252
313

3247

506

92 187
38 17

791

17

627

9382 31

242

405

138



53 – In the last 12 months have you needed help with any of the following activities?

Filling out or 
understanding 

forms

Getting information 
about services that
are available to me 

Preparing your 
income tax

Banking Grocery shopping Getting a ride to and 
from events. Grocery 

shopping, etc. 

Having groceries 
delivered 

Having meals 
delivered

Preparing meals

Taking pills 
(medication)

Housekeeping 
and laundry

Yard care or 
gardening

Home repair 
and upkeep

Snow shoveling 
or plowing

Garbage pick up

780

65

741

74

770

361

488

91

186

752

654

810

21

822

19

795

47

825

739

17

102

656

177

547

287

504

337

716

121105



54 – Were you able to get the help you needed?

178
154

115

371

96

152

52

63

103
72

114

70

171

104

243

71
94

299

60
91

148

6448
82

107
78 6976

100

100

125

69

122

56
7882

118

155

77 92

124

72

105

123

61



55 – How do you feel about the following statements?

I am satisfied with 
my life in general 

I am satisfied with 
my physical health 

I am satisfied with
my mental health 

I am satisfied with 
my spiritual life 

I am satisfied with
my family life

I am satisfied with 
my social relationships 
(friends & neighbours) 

22

789

626

55
48

769

24 24

737

72
40

754

46 62

723

52

160
31



56 – Are any of the following statements true about your life right now?

I am growing old 
alone, I am lonely 

I do not have 
enough money to
make ends meet

I have trouble getting 
around physically

I have no one
to care for me

I have had to 
give up my 

driver’s licence

I am unable to 
get services in
my language

I have to depend on 
others, I have lost my 

independence 

I have lost 
my health 

I have been badly 
hurt as a result of 
a fall or accident

I can’t find the 
right type of care 

for my needs

I am not in the 
right type of housing 

for my needs

I have had to 
move into a 

nursing home

774

34 24 34 23

776
829

0

738

69
28

40 19

794

30 8

782

38 17

777

13

692

104 45 114 16

714
758

55 25

790
737

34
63 31 6



57 – As you think about your future do you worry about any of the following?

411

146

334 316

485

7 12

178

385

306

135
10

467

298

6514 16 1011

72222 10

217

7 12 25

158

269

411

149

312
372

108

755

54

246

436

153

138

280

88

415

293

159

380

252

438

144

406

323300



58 – How many years have you lived in your community?



59 – How many years have you lived in the neighbourhood or 
subdivision where you are now?



60 – What is your age group?

(47)

(57)

(91)

(173)

(170)

(165)

(80)

(0)

(2)

(4)

(19)

(46)



61 – What is your gender?

(544)

(278)

(17)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)



62 – What language(s) do you speak? 
( 32 different language combinations)



63 – What is your first language, your mother tongue?



64 – What language do you like to receive services and information in?



65 – What is your marital status?

(46)

(13)

(91)

(101)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(3)

(1)

(98)

(490)



66 – Who do you live with?

(243)

(434)

(124)

(6)

(25)

(1)

(3)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)



67 – Do you own a pet?

521

323



68 – How far away do you live from your nearest family member?

147

157

75

468



69 – Are you a caregiver for someone who lives with you?

736

22

40

46



70 – Does someone else care for you on a regular basis?

792

38 
(4.4%)

16 
(2%)



71 – Which of the following best describes your working situation?

(530)

(45 – 5.1%)

(16 – 1.8%)

(10 – 1%)

(18 – 2.2%)

(58 – 6.7%)

(173)



72 – What was the total income last year for all people living in 
your home, before taxes and deductions?

97

89

37 
(4.9%)

190

192

170



73 – What is your highest level of education?

528

110

10
(1.2%)

196




